Contract Agreement Form for the Procurement of Goods (Revised) [Not required to be submitted with the Bid, but it shall be submitted within ten (10) days after receiving the Notice of Award]

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the 29th day of April 20 23 between People's Television Network, Inc. of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and Agence France Presse of Makati City, Philippines.

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly "Provision of Foreign Newswire for the People's Television Network, Inc. (PTNI)", ITB No. 2023-0001 and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million Five Hundred thousand Pesos (PhP 1,500,000.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications:
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. <u>Winning</u> <u>bidder agrees that additional contract documents or</u>

information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

- 3. In consideration for the sum of One Million Five Hundred thousand Pesos (PhP 1.500,000.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, Agence France Presse agrees to the terms and conditions of the project "Provision of Foreign Newswire for the People's Television Network, Inc. (PTNI)", ITB No. 2023-0001 in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
 - 4. The People's Television Network, Inc. agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

JULIO O. CASTILLO, JR., DBA Wetwork General Manager/ Head of Produring Entity

ALLISON MARION JACKSON Bureau Chief

People's Television Network, Inc.

Agence France Presse

for:

Acknowledgment

[Format shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice] ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

MAY 1 DEADS ME, A NOTARY PUBLIC FOR AND IN THE CITY OF MAKATI THIS PERSONALLY APPEARED 20 EXHIBITING TO ME HIS/HER COMPETENT EVIDENCE OF IDENTITY CONSISTING ISSUED ON KNOWN TO ME AND TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE SAME PERSON WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THE SAME IS THEIR OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED.

PAGE NO

ATTY, SHERLUCK JUN C. VILLEGAS Notary Public for Makati City Appt. No. M-274 until Dec. 31, 20 Unit 3C LTA Building, 118 Perse Legaspi Village, Maketi City Roll No. 70942 IBP No. 180225/ 11-22-2022/ Pasig City

PTR No. 9583991 / 01-17-2023/ Makati City MCLE Compliance No. VII-0020869/April 14, 2025

JOB ORDER

PEOPLE'S TELEVISION NETWORK, INC.

Broadcast Complex, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100

Gentlemen	Sth Floor, Kings Court Building 2, 2129 Pasong Tamo Street, Makati City 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000 1000-735-936-000			223
Place of Delivery	Inc (Service)	Delivery Term: DDP- Quezon City The Supplier shall invoice PTV on a reasonable monthly basis. (see Bidding Documents)		
Provision of Foreign Newswire for the People's Television Network, Inc. (PTNI), ITB No. 2023-0001				
Item	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
1	Provision of Foreign Newswire for the People's Television Network, Inc. (PTNI) - AFPTV Newsrooms in English (raw videos) - Real-time AFP Photo wire in English - AFP International News Text Wire in English unt in Words One Million Five Hund	1 Year	₱ 675,000.00 ₱ 525,000.00 ₱ 300,000.00	675,000.00 525,000.00 300,000.00 1,500,000.00
In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed. Conforme: ALLISON MARION JACKSON Bureau Chief Agence France Presse Agence France Presse Date Date Date Date				
Funds Available: MONETTA'S. NIGOS OIC, Finance Division				